
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People's Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 21 October 2010 

Time: 10.00am 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Contact: Sharmini Williams 
Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer 
29-0451 
sharmini.williams@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The following are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Councillors:  
Older (Chairman), McCaffery (Deputy Chairman), Davis, Deane, Hyde, A Norman, Phillips 
and Smart  
 
Statutory Co-optee with Voting Rights 
 
Mike Wilson Diocese of Chichester 
David Sanders Diocese of Arundel & Brighton 
Amanda Mortensen Parent Governor Representative  
Non-Statutory Co-optees without Voting Rights 
 
Carrie Britton Children's Health 
Joanna Martindale Community Voluntary Sector Forum 
Mark Price Youth Services  
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

23. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 (Copy attached). 

1 - 2 

 

24. CALL-IN OF THE BRIGHT START NURSERY CONSULTATION 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110 

3 - 24 

 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Sharmini Williams, 
(29-0451, email sharmini.williams@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email scrutiny@brighton-
hove.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Date of Publication – Monday, 18 October 2010 

 
 

 





  

       Agenda Item 23 
 
 
To consider the following Procedural Business:- 
 
A. Declaration of Substitutes 
 

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting for 
whatever reason, a substitute Member (who is not a Cabinet Member) 
may attend and speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 
Substitutes are not allowed on Scrutiny Select Committees or Scrutiny 
Panels. 

 
 The substitute Member shall be a Member of the Council drawn from 

the same political group as the Member who is unable to attend the 
meeting, and must not already be a Member of the Committee. The 
substitute Member must declare themselves as a substitute, and be 
minuted as such, at the beginning of the meeting or as soon as they 
arrive.  

 
 
B. Declarati
[...]
ns, or given the 
evidence, 

(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee, or 

(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has 
been required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Sub-Committee to answer questions. 

 
C. Declaration of Party Whip 
 

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 
 
Note: Any item appearing in Part 2of the Agenda states in its heading 
the category under which the information disclosed in the report is 
confidential and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for the 
public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
  
 
 

2



 

 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Agenda Item 24 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

Subject: Bright Start Nursery Consultation 
 

Date of Meeting: 21 October 2010 
 

Report of: The Director of Strategy and Governance 
 

Contact Officer: Name:  Giles Rossington Tel: 29-1038 
 E-mail: Giles.Rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
Wards Affected: All  

 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
1.1 To determine whether to ask the Children and Young People Cabinet 

Member to reconsider the decision in relation to the Bright Start Nursery 
Consultation which was taken at the Children and Young People Cabinet 
Member Meeting on 11 October 2010. 

 
1.2 The following information is included in the appendices to this report:  

a. Appendix 1 contains the Call-In request;  

b. Appendix 2 contains the report from the Acting Director of Children’s 
Services which was agreed at the 11 October Cabinet Member meeting;  

c. Appendix 3 contains the official record of Cabinet Member’s Decision in 
relation to this report; 

d. Appendix 4 contains an extract from the draft minutes of the Cabinet 
Member meeting;  

e. Appendix 5 contains further information on this issue supplied by the 
Acting Director of Children’s Services. 

 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1        That members: 

3



 

 
(a) Note the decision taken by the Children and Young People 

Cabinet Member on the 11 October 2010 in relation to the Bright 
Start Nursery Consultation; 

(b) Note the subsequent Call-In request;  
(c)  Note the additional information supplied by the Acting Director of 

Children’s Services. 
 
2.2 That, having regard to the grounds for the Call-In, members determine 

whether to refer the decision back to the Children and Young People 
Cabinet Member for reconsideration. 

 
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 On 11 October 2010 the Children and Young People Cabinet Member 
meeting agreed a report on the Bright Start Nursery Consultation. This 
report is reprinted in Appendix 2. An extract from the draft minutes of 
this meeting is contained in Appendix 4, and a copy of the Decision List 
for this meeting is contained in Appendix 3. 

 

3.2 Further information relating to this matter from the Acting Director of 
Children’s Services is contained in Appendix 5. 

 

3.3 On 12 October 2010 Councillor Kennedy wrote to the Chief Executive, 
requesting that the Children and Young People Cabinet Member 
decision be called in. The Call-In request is reprinted as Appendix 1 to 
this report. 

 

3.4 The Chief Executive accepted the Call-In request on 13 October 2010 
and asked for the issue to be considered at the Children and Young 
People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee within seven working days. 

 

3.5 Call-In is the process by which Overview & Scrutiny Committees can 
recommend that a decision made (in connection with Executive 
functions) but not yet implemented be reconsidered by the person or 
body which originally took the decision. That person or body can only be 
asked to reconsider any particular decision once. 

 

3.6 Call-In should only be used in exceptional circumstances, for instance 
where there is evidence that an important decision was not taken in 
accordance with the Council’s constitution. 

 

3.7 An Overview & Scrutiny Committee examining a decision which has 
been Called-In does not have the option of substituting its own decision 
for that of the original decision. The Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
may only determine whether or not to refer the matter back to the 
original decision making body for reconsideration.  

4



 

 

3.8 In referring the decision back to the Cabinet Member the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee may attach recommendations for the Cabinet 
Member as to a new course of action or a preferred alternate decision. 
The Cabinet Member is however free to take the same decision again, 
or amend the decision in the light of the issues raised by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  

 

3.9 In determining whether to refer a decision back to its originating body for 
reconsideration, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee should have regard 
to the criteria for Scrutiny reviews, as set out in the Council’s 
constitution (Part 6.4.2) namely,  

 

• The importance of the matter raised and the extent to which it 
relates to  the achievement of the Council's strategic priorities, the 
implementation of its policies or other key issues affecting the well 
being of the City or its communities; 

• Whether there is evidence that the decision-making rules in Article 
13 of the constitution have been breached; that the agreed 
consultation processes have not been followed; or that a decision 
or action proposed or taken is not in accordance with a policy 
agreed by the Council;   

• The potential benefits of a review especially in terms of possible 
improvements to future procedures and/or the quality of Council 
services; 

• What other avenues may be available to deal with the issue and 
the extent to which the Councillor or body submitting the request 
has already tried to resolve the issue through these channels (e.g. 
a letter to the relevant Executive Member, the complaints 
procedure, enquiry to the Chief Executive or Chief Officer, Council 
question etc.);  

• The proposed scrutiny approach (a brief synopsis) and resources 
required, resources available and the need to ensure that the 
Overview and Scrutiny process as a whole is not overloaded by 
requests.  

 

3.10 In addition, the Committee should take into account: 

• Any further information which may have become available since the 
decision was made 

• The implications of any delay; and 

• Whether reconsideration is likely to result in a different decision. 

 

3.11 If, having scrutinised the decision taken by the Children and Young 
People Cabinet Member, CYPOSC is still concerned about it, CYPOSC 
may refer the decision back to the Cabinet Member for reconsideration, 
setting out in writing the nature of its concerns. 

5



 

 

 

3.12 If the decision is referred back, the Cabinet Member shall reconsider 
whether to amend the decision or not before reaching a final decision 
and implementing it.   This reconsideration shall take place either at the 
next programmed meeting of the Cabinet Member or at a special 
meeting called for the purpose. 

 
4. CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 No formal consultation has been undertaken in regard to this report. 
 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 
 Financial Implications: 
5.1      Closing the nursery will potentially result in a long term saving of the 

Council subsidy of £87,000. In the short term there may be redundancy 
and pension costs depending on the number of staff involved. There 
could also be increased costs in the Children’s centre nurseries 
because of the redeployment of Bright Start staff. 

[...]
blished procedure, whilst also minimising risk 
inherent in unduly delaying the decision making process. 

 
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
5.7 There are no direct corporate/citywide implications to this report, 

although the Children and Young People Cabinet Member decision 
was made with regard to the corporate/citywide implications contained 
within the original report of the Acting Director of Children’s Services. 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
Appendices: 

1. Appendix 1 contains the Call-In request;  

2. Appendix 2 contains the report from the Acting Director of Children’s Services 
which was agreed at the Children and Young People Cabinet Member meeting; 

3. Appendix 3 contains the official record of the Cabinet Member’s Decision in 
relation to this report; 

4. Appendix 4 contains the draft minutes of the Children and Young People 
Cabinet Member meeting; 

5. Appendix 5 contains further information on this issue supplied by the Acting 
Director of Children’s Services 

 
Documents in Members’ Rooms: 
There are none. 
 
Background Documents: 

1. The Council’s Constitution (May 2008)  

2. The Council’s Forward Plan  

7



8



APPENDIX 1  

 
 

Cllr Amy Kennedy 
Green Member for Preston Park ward 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 
Mr John Barradell 
Chief Executive 
Brighton & Hove City Council 
 
Tuesday 12th October 2010 
 
 
Dear Mr Barradell 
 
BRIGHT START NURSERY CONSULTATION: REQUEST FOR CALL IN 
 
I would like to request that the decision made on Monday 11th October in 
relation to Agenda Item 34 at the Children & Young People Cabinet Member 
Meeting (Bright Start Nursery Consultation) be called-in as per Section 6 of 
the Council’s constitution. 
 
During the meeting, the Cabinet Member for Children & Young People made 
the point repeatedly that the decision was concerned only with whether or not 
to consult on the future of Bright Start, rather than being an outright decision 
about the nursery’s prospects and viability. 
 
The report included details about the costs of refurbishment of the building, 
but the Cabinet Member refused to answer a public question about that issue 
(following legal advice), saying that that was a matter for the consultation 
itself. 
 
Why then was this information included in the report? – surely, if data is 
contained within a report it is there to be addressed.  Thus my first point in 
requesting a call in is that the recommendation was based on sections of the 
report that were not relevant to the decision to consult, and should therefore 
not have been included.  
  
Secondly, the ‘alternatives’ section was presented as if all possible options 
had been considered, but many present at the meeting felt that this was not 
the case.  If there are other alternatives, they need to be included, otherwise 
again the report is incomplete and any decision arising from that report is 
flawed, being informed by incomplete or misleading information. 
  
There is also concern that, as the nursery could be considered a benefit for all 
staff, possible closure of the nursery should include all staff as potential users, 
otherwise it might be seen as a change to the terms and conditions of 
employment if a benefit is removed. Therefore the proposed consultation as it 
stands will not be wide enough, if it does go ahead.  

9



  
Finally, the Cabinet Member gave no consideration to the point raised that the 
council has requirements placed on it by the Children’s Act 2006 to ensure 
that there is sufficient nursery provision in the city.  The report mentions this, 
but says that whether or not that becomes an issue is something to decide 
after the consultation. 
 
It is in the Council’s interest not to waste money consulting on something it 
may not be able to do legally, and if the Children’s Act 2006 prevents the 
closure of Bright Start, that should be made clear from the outset. 
 
Many thanks for your consideration of my request to call in the decision about 
the Bright S
[...]
m the date 
of the meeting at which the decision was taken subject to any requirement for earlier 
implementation of the decision. 

Or: This decision is urgent and not subject to call-in (date of CE’s agreement to 
urgency of decision). 
 
Call-In Period 
 
 
11- 18 October 2010 
 
Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation) 
 
13 October 2010 
 
Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable) 
 
Call-in heard by (if applicable) 
 
Results of Call-in (if applicable) 
 

 

17



18



APPENDIX 4 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 11 OCTOBER 2010 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Brown (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Hawkes (Opposition Spokesperson) and Deane (Opposition 
Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Rufus, Kemble and Older 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

 
28.    BRIGHT START NURSERY CONSULTATION 
 
28.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Acting Director of Children’s Services 

concerning the beginning of consultation with Bright Start nursery staff and parents of 
children who use it on the closure of the nursery by April 2011. 

 
28.2 Councillor Hawkes informed the meeting of her disapproval of the consultation of closure. 

Although there were a lot of nursery places now available across the city, this did not 
mean that Bright Start should be closed. In her opinion the quality of care at the nursery 
was of the highest standard and moves should be made to increase attendance at the 
nursery rather than begin a consultation to close. Should the consultation lead to a 
decision to close the nursery, she had great concern for the emotional impact upon the 
children of the nursery. In addition, Councillor Hawkes did not believe that the report 
accompanying the agenda had made a viable financial argument on the potential reasons 
for closure. 

 
28.3 Councillor Deane said she agreed with the points raised by Councillor Hawkes. Councillor 

Deane suggested that there were options for a higher uptake in attendance to the nursery 
including more flexible session times. Councillor Deane did not believe a case for the 
financial implications had been made. She understood that a refurbishment of the nursery 
would cost £5,000 which in her opinion would make more sense than consulting on 
closure and lead to a higher uptake at the nursery. Councillor Deane added that the birth 
rate in Brighton was rising which would necessitate the need for more nursery places, that 
a transfer of nursery provision would be disruptive for a young child and that she felt 
sympathetic for the staff who she believed were so highly qualified that they had become 
too expensive to employ. In addition, Councillor Deane queried the legal implications of 
closing a staff nursery. 

19



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 11 OCTOBER 
2010 

 
28.4 The Chairman noted the comments and stated that evidence suggested that flexible 

session times very often led to empty sessions.  She also noted that the report indicated 
an increase in fees would still not cover the financial losses at the nursery. She 
recognised that this was an extremely sensitive issue for everyone involved and that the 
nursery was rightly held in high regard by the community. However, this did not detract 
from the matter that the restrictions of the present financial climate necessitated that the 
option of closure should be considered and consulted on. 

 
28.5 RESOLVED- That the Children and Young People Cabinet Member agrees to a 

consultation with Bright Start nursery staff and parents of children who use the nursery on 
the closure of the nursery by April 2011. 

 
 
 

20



APPENDIX 5 
 
Bright Start Call In Request – Additional Information 
 
 

1. As identified in the call in request, the paper being considered by the 
Cabinet Member identified the option of closing the nursery, and asked 
for approval to 
[...]
quest appears to be based on a misunderstanding of the 
contents of the report and the legal advice given. What the report 
makes clear is that at the current time even with the recent closure of 2 
nurseries overall there is an increase in places in the city. There is 
therefore no legal basis upon to suggest that the decision to consult 
was flawed because of the constraints of the Children Act 2006. 

 
18.  The committee will appreciate that the sufficiency of places can 

change over time, and it would be a flaw in the process if this were not 
looked at again at the time of the decision. For the sake of 
completeness the report and legal comments therein therefore also 
properly made clear that whatever the position pre-consultation it will of 
course be necessary to revisit this during the consultation and at the 
time of the decision.  

 
 

19. In considering the call in as well as the issues above the committee will 
wish to be mindful of the impact of potential delay in this process. The 
planned consultation is now on hold. If the Scrutiny Committee agrees 
that the CMM decision can proceed then the 30 day consultation with 
staff and parents can still commence on 25 October with a deadline of 
24 November.  This would be in time for the final despatch date of 2 
December for the 10 December meeting.  This would allow a decision 
to be made before Christmas. 

 
20. If the decision is remitted back to the CMM on 10 December then it 

would just be possible to fit in a 30 day consultation period before the 
meeting on 17 January but only if consulting over the holiday period, 
which may well be considered unreasonable. The safer alternative 
would be to delay the decision to the next meeting which is not until 
Monday 28 March.  This would lead to a long period of uncertainty for 
staff and parents and would reduce any potential budget savings for 
next year. 

24


	Agenda
	23 Procedural Business
	24 Call-In of the Bright Start Nursery Consultation
	APP

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

10.00AM 21 OCTOBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Older (Chairman); McCaffery (Deputy Chairman), Davis, Deane, 
A Norman, Smart, Peltzer Dunn (In place of Hyde) and Kitcat (In place of Phillips) 
 
Statutory Co-optees: with voting rights::   
 
Non-Statutory Co-optees: Carrie Britton (Children's Health) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Lynda Hyde, Councillor Alex Phillips, Mike Wilson, David Sanders, 
Amanda Mortensen, Joanna Martindale and Mark Price 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

23. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
23a. Declaration of Substitutes  
23.1 Councillors Lynda Hyde, Alex Phillips sent their apologies. 

 
Substitutions for Councillors included Garry Peltzer-Dunn for Lynda Hyde and Jason 
Kitkat for Alex Phillips. 

 
23b. Declarations of Interest 
23.2 There were none. 
 
23c. Declaration of Party Whip 
23.3 There were none. 
 
23d. Exclusion from the Press and Public 
23.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
23.5 RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 21 OCTOBER 
2010 

24. CALL-IN OF THE BRIGHT START NURSERY CONSULTATION 
 
24.1 Councillor Kennedy introduced the reasons for the Call -In request.  
 
24.2 Councillor Brown responded to the Call-In and set out additional information in relation 

to the issue.  
 
24.3 CYPOSC Members asked questions, to which responses were made on the following 

subjects. 
 
24.4 In answer to a question on why the Cabinet Member didn’t follow the Cabinet Office 

guidelines of 12 weeks for consultation, (rather than the 4 weeks given to consult on the 
Bright Start Nursery), Members heard that these were guidelines and 4 weeks was 
deemed as being satisfactory in this case. 

 
24.5 In response to further clarification on the details of the £230,000 capital expenditure, 

Members were advised that the information would be available during the consultation.  
 
 
24.6 In answer to a question on the terms and conditions of employment in relation to 

consulting with council employees, Members were told that there were two separate 
consultations in place, which were for staff and for users of the nursery and that both 
consultations would run in parallel to each other. 

 
In addition to this it was advised that the nursery was a benefit and therefore could be 
withdrawn with reasonable notice, without the need to consult with staff, and was not 
within the terms and conditions of employment.  

 
24.7 In response to a question regarding alternative provision should Bright Start close, 

Members were advised that the Family Information Service (FIS) provided the most up 
to date information on availability of childcare places. Parents could contact the FIS for 
advice on alternative childcare places based on their individual needs..  

 
The availability of nursery places changes on a daily basis therefore it would have been 
inappropriate to discuss alternative places on a general level.  The best way was to look 
at individual circumstances through the FIS. 
 

24.8 In answer to whether the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People would 
consider viable options, through the consultation process for keeping the nursery open, 
it was confirmed that all the evidence that will be gathered during the consultation would 
be considered to decide the best way forward.  

 
24.9 It was confirmed that procedurally permission had to be granted by the Cabinet Member 

to carry out the consultation; which included consulting with staff and users of the 
nursery.  

 
24.10 The Committee considered the following amended motion:  
 

CYPOSC to refer the decision to consult on the closure of the Bright Start Nursery to the 
Cabinet Member and request the Cabinet Member  



 

3 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 21 OCTOBER 
2010 

 
a) Consider all options for a consultation period of 12 weeks 
b) Consider the full detailed consultation document  before it is publicised 

 
Following a vote the amendment was not upheld.  

 
24.11 RESOLVED- 

(1)   
(a) Noted the decision taken by the Children and Young People 
Cabinet Member on the 11 October 2010 in relation to the Bright Start Nursery 
Consultation; 
 
(b) Noted the subsequent Call-In request; 
 
(c) Noted the additional information supplied by the Acting Director of Children’s 
Services. 
 
(2) CYPOSC determined not to refer the decision back to the Children and Young 
People Cabinet Member for reconsideration. 
 
(3) CYPOSC requested that Members should receive a copy of the consultation 
document when it’s made available 

 

 

  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 11.15am 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


